Staff Report to the
Zoning Administrator  Application Number: 131332

Applicant: Marty Fiorovich Agenda Date: April 18, 2014
Owner: Michael and Monika Modest Agenda Item #: 2
APN: 054-223-18 Time: After 9:00 a.m.

Project Description: The proposal is to construct a 3,007 square foot two story single-family
dwelling with a 550 square foot attached garage and to grade approximately 247 cubic yards on a
vacant parcel in the R-1-6 zone district. This requires a Coastal Development Permit and
Preliminary Grading Review (131332), and a Soils Report Review (REV131127).

Location: Property located on the south side of Via Malibu (1070 Via Malibu) about 50 feet
west of its intersection with Via Palo Alto/Via Verde.

Supervisorial District: 2nd District (District Supervisor: Zach Friend)
Permits Required: Coastal Development Permit (131332)
Technical Reviews: Soils Report Review (REV131127)

Staff Recommendation:

e Certification that the proposal is exempt from further Environmental Review under the
California Environmental Quality Act.

e Approval of Application 131332, based on the attached findings and conditions.
Exhibits

A. Categorical Exemption (CEQA D. Project plans
determination) E. Assessor's, Location, Zoning and
B. Findings General Plan Maps
C. Conditions F. Comments and correspondence
Parcel Information
Parcel Size: 9,240 square feet
Existing Land Use - Parcel: Vacant
Existing Land Use - Surrounding: Residential neighborhood
Project Access: Via Malibu
Planning Area: Aptos

County of Santa Cruz Planning Department
701 Ocean Street, 4th Floor, Santa Cruz CA 95060
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Owner: Michael and Monika Modest

Land Use Designation: R-UL (Urban Low Residential)
Zone District: R-1-6 (Single-family Residential)
Coastal Zone: X Inside ___ Outside
Appealable to Calif. Coastal X Yes __ No

Comm.

Environmental Information

Geologic Hazards: Not mapped/no physical evidence on site

Soils: See submitted soils report.

Fire Hazard: Not a mapped constraint

Slopes: Mostly level building site with steep slopes down toward Via Palo
Alto at the southwestern end of the parcel.

Env. Sen. Habitat: Not mapped/no physical evidence on site

Grading: 247 cubic yards

Tree Removal: No trees proposed to be removed

Scenic: Mapped scenic area, not visible from the beach or any scenic road.

Drainage: Preliminary drainage plan approved by the Department of Public
Works, Stormwater Division.

Archeology: Not mapped/no physical evidence on site

Services Information

Urban/Rural Services Line: X Inside __ Outside

Water Supply: Soquel Creek Water District

Sewage Disposal: County of Santa Cruz Sanitation District
Fire District: Aptos/La Selva Fire Protection District
Drainage District: Zone 6.

History

The parcel on which the dwelling is to be constructed was created as part of the Seascape Beach
Estates Unit Four subdivision that was recorded in March 1969. Since that time, although all of
the surrounding lots have been developed with single-family homes, the subject parcel has
remained vacant.

Project Setting

The Seascape Beach Estates subdivision is developed on a terraced coastal site that was created
by grading the original coastal bluff. The streets that serve the subdivision are located along the
rear, inland, edge of each terrace, with large level residential lots located on the ocean facing
side. As graded, approximately 75 percent of each lot is roughly level and the remaining 25
percent drops off very steeply to the next street that is at an elevation of approximately 25 feet
lower. These steep slopes are mostly planted with mature shrubs, small trees and ground cover
species including ice plant.
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The subdivision is characterized by large newer homes that, in conformance with the adopted
CC&Rs administered by the Homeowners Association, do not exceed 17 feet in height. These
homes have been developed such that, as viewed from the street, they appear to be only one story
but many are two-story in that they include a smaller lower level that is away from the street
facing the ocean.

Zoning & General Plan Consistency

The subject property is a parcel of approximately 9,240 square feet, located in the R-1-6 (Single-
family Residential) zone district, a designation which allows residential uses. The proposed
single-family dwelling is a principal permitted use within the zone district and the zoning is
consistent with the site's (R-UL) Urban Low Residential General Plan designation.

As designed the proposed single-family dwelling conforms to all of the site and development
standards for the zone district.

Local Coastal Program Consistency

The proposed single-family dwelling is in conformance with the County's certified Local Coastal
Program, in that the structure is sited and designed to be visually compatible, in scale with, and
integrated with the character of the surrounding neighborhood. Similar to the surrounding
homes, the proposed dwelling has been designed so that the main portion of the home will be a
one-story structure but also includes a small lower floor area at the southern corner of the
dwelling where the site slopes downwards toward the adjacent parcel. Developed parcels in the
area contain single family dwellings that have all been designed in a similar manner, utilizing the
terraced landform to maximize the potential for ocean views. Although the architectural styles
of the surrounding homes vary the proposed home is similarly sized to the surrounding homes
and the design submitted is consistent with the existing range of styles.

The project site is located between the shoreline and the first public road. However, the
proposed home will be separated from the beach and ocean by existing developed homes along
the ocean facing side of Via Palo Alto, the street that runs along the southwestern property
boundary on the terrace below. Further, the site is not identified as a priority acquisition site in
the County’s Local Coastal Program. Although the property is located within a mapped scenic
area, the proposed dwelling will not be visible to the public in views from the beach or from any
public scenic road.

Access to the beach from the neighborhood is via an established pathway and a staircase that is
accessed from Via Palo Alto, just west of the subject parcel. Consequently, the proposed project
will not interfere with public access to the beach, ocean, or other nearby body of water.

Design Review

The proposed single-family dwelling complies with the requirements of the County Design
Review Ordinance, in that the proposed project will be a mostly single story structure with a
small lower floor that is set into the existing grade to reduce the visual impact of the proposed
development on surrounding land uses and the natural landscape. The proposed dwelling has
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been designed with curved metal roofs and extensive glazing, especially on the southwestern
elevation to optimize the ocean views. Colors and materials include light earth-toned stucco,
natural wood siding and a copper standing seam roof.

Environmental Review

Environmental Review is not required for the proposed project since, as proposed, the project
qualifies for an exemption under the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) consistent
with the CEQA guidelines in Section 3, New Construction or Conversion of Small Structures
(15303, in that the proposed dwelling is will be constructed within an area designated for
residential uses and will conform to all of the required site and development standards for the
zone district.

Conclusion
As proposed and conditioned, the project is consistent with all applicable codes and policies of

the Zoning Ordinance and General Plan/LCP. Please see Exhibit "B" ("Findings") for a
complete listing of findings and evidence related to the above discussion.

Staff Recommendation

o Certification that the proposal is exempt from further Environmental Review under the
California Environmental Quality Act.

. APPROVAL of Application Number 131332, based on the attached findings and
conditions.

Supplementary reports and information referred to in this report are on file and available
for viewing at the Santa Cruz County Planning Department, and are hereby made a part of
the administrative record for the proposed project.

The County Code and General Plan, as well as hearing agendas and additional information
are available online at: www.co.santa-cruz.ca.us

Report Prepared By: Lezanne Jeffs
Santa Cruz County Planning Department
701 Ocean Street, 4th Floor
Santa Cruz CA 95060
Phone Number: (831) 454-2480
E-mail: lezanne.jeffs@co.santa-cruz.ca.us




CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT
NOTICE OF EXEMPTION

The Santa Cruz County Planning Department has reviewed the project described below and has
determined that it is exempt from the provisions of CEQA as specified in Sections 15061 - 15332
of CEQA for the reason(s) which have been specified in this document.

Application Number: 131332
Assessor Parcel Number: 054-223-18
Project Location: 1070 Via Malibu

Project Description: Proposal to to grade approximately 247 cubic yards of material and
to construct a 3,007 square foot single-family dwelling with a 550
square foot garage, on a vacant parcel.

Person or Agency Proposing Project: Marty Fiorovich
Contact Phone Number: (831) 212-2474

A. The proposed activity is not a project under CEQA Guidelines Section 15378.

B. The proposed activity is not subject to CEQA as specified under CEQA
Guidelines Section 15060 (c¢).

C Ministerial Project involving only the use of fixed standards or objective
measurements without personal judgment.

D. Statutory Exemption other than a Ministerial Project (CEQA Guidelines Section
15260 to 15285).

E. X Categorical Exemption

Specify type: Class 3 - New Construction or Conversion of Small Structures (Section 15303)
F. Reasons why the project is exempt:
Construction of a single family dwelling in a residential zone district.

In addition, none of the conditions described in Section 15300.2 apply to this project.

Date:

Lezanne Jeffs, Project Planner

EXHIBIT A
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Coastal Development Permit Findings

1. That the project is a use allowed in one of the basic zone districts, other than the
Special Use (SU) district, listed in section 13.10.170(d) as consistent with the General
Plan and Local Coastal Program LUP designation.

This finding can be made, in that the property is zoned R-1-6 (Single-family Residential), a
designation which allows residential uses. The proposed single-family dwelling is a principal
permitted use within the zone district, and the zoning is consistent with the site's (R-UL) Urban
Low Residential General Plan designation.

2. That the project does not conflict with any existing easement or development
restrictions such as public access, utility, or open space easements.

This finding can be made, in that no such easements or restrictions are known to encumber the
project site.

3. That the project is consistent with the design criteria and special use standards and
conditions of this chapter pursuant to section 13.20.130 et seq.

This finding can be made, in that the development is consistent with the surrounding
neighborhood in terms of architectural style; the site is surrounded by lots developed to an urban
density; the colors will be natural in appearance and complementary to the site; and the
development site is not on a prominent ridge, beach, or bluff top.

4, That the project conforms with the public access, recreation, and visitor-serving
policies, standards and maps of the General Plan and Local Coastal Program land
use plan, specifically Chapter 2: figure 2.5 and Chapter 7, and, as to any
development between and nearest public road and the sea or the shoreline of any
body of water located within the coastal zone, such development is in conformity
with the public access and public recreation policies of Chapter 3 of the Coastal Act
commencing with section 30200.

The project site is located between the shoreline and the first public road. However, the
proposed home will be separated from the beach and ocean by existing developed homes along
the ocean facing side of Via Palo Alto, the street that runs along the southwestern property
boundary on the terrace below. Further, the site is not identified as a priority acquisition site in
the County’s Local Coastal Program. Although the property is located within a mapped scenic
area the proposed dwelling will not be visible in public views from the beach or from any public
scenic road.

Access to the beach from the neighborhood is via an established pathway and a staircase that is
accessed from Via Palo Alto, just west of the subject parcel. Consequently, the proposed project

will not interfere with public access to the beach, ocean, or other nearby body of water.

Therefore this finding can be made.
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5. That the proposed development is in conformity with the certified local coastal
program.

The proposed single-family dwelling is in conformance with the County's certified Local Coastal
Program, in that the structure is sited and designed to be visually compatible, in scale with, and
integrated with the character of the surrounding neighborhood. Similar to the surrounding
homes, the proposed dwelling has been designed so that the main portion of the home will be a
one-story structure but also includes a small lower floor area at the southern corner of the
dwelling where the site slopes downwards toward the adjacent parcel. Developed parcels in the
area contain single family dwellings that have all been designed in a similar manner, utilizing the
terraced site to maximize the potential for ocean views. Although the architectural styles of the
surrounding homes vary, the proposed home is similarly sized to the surrounding homes and the
design submitted is consistent with the existing range of styles. Additionally, residential uses are
allowed uses in the R-1-6 (Single-family Residential) zone district, as well as the General Plan
and Local Coastal Program land use designation.

Therefore this finding can be made.
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Development Permit Findings

1. That the proposed location of the project and the conditions under which it would
be operated or maintained will not be detrimental to the health, safety, or welfare of
persons residing or working in the neighborhood or the general public, and will not
result in inefficient or wasteful use of energy, and will not be materially injurious to
properties or improvements in the vicinity.

This finding can be made in that the project is located in an area designated for residential uses
and is not encumbered by physical constraints to development. Construction will comply with
prevailing building technology, the California Building Code, and the County Building
ordinance to insure the optimum in safety and the conservation of energy and resources. The
proposed single-family dwelling will not deprive adjacent properties or the neighborhood of
light, air, or open space, in that the structure meets all current setbacks that ensure access to these
amenities.

2. That the proposed location of the project and the conditions under which it would
be operated or maintained will be consistent with all pertinent County ordinances
and the purpose of the zone district in which the site is located.

The proposed location of the single-family dwelling and the conditions under which it would be
operated or maintained will be consistent with all pertinent County ordinances and the purpose of
the R-1-6 (Single-family Residential) zone district as the primary use of the property will be one
single-family dwelling that meets all current site standards for the zone district. In addition, the
design of the proposed dwelling has been reviewed and approved by the Seascape Beach Estates
Homeowners Association.

3. That the proposed use is consistent with all elements of the County General Plan
and with any specific plan which has been adopted for the area.

This finding can be made, in that the proposed residential use is consistent with the use and
density requirements specified for the Urban Low Residential (R-UL) land use designation in the
County General Plan.

The proposed single-family dwelling will not adversely impact the light, solar opportunities, air,
and/or open space available to other structures or properties, and meets all current site and
development standards for the zone district as specified in Policy 8.1.3 (Residential Site and
Development Standards Ordinance), in that the single-family dwelling will not adversely shade
adjacent properties, and will meet current setbacks for the zone district.

The proposed single-family dwelling will be properly proportioned to the parcel size and the
character of the neighborhood as specified in General Plan Policy 8.6.1 (Maintaining a
Relationship Between Structure and Parcel Sizes), in that the proposed single-family dwelling
will comply with the site standards for the R-1-6 zone district (including setbacks, lot coverage,
floor area ratio, height, and number of stories) and will result in a structure consistent with a
design that could be approved on any similarly sized lot in the vicinity.

A specific plan has not been adopted for this portion of the County.
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4. That the proposed use will not overload utilities and will not generate more than the
acceptable level of traffic on the streets in the vicinity.

This finding can be made, in that the proposed single-family dwelling is to be constructed on an
existing undeveloped lot. The expected level of traffic generated by the proposed project is
anticipated to be only one peak trip per day (one peak trip per dwelling unit), such an increase
will not adversely impact existing roads or intersections in the surrounding area.

5. That the proposed project will complement and harmonize with the existing and
proposed land uses in the vicinity and will be compatible with the physical design
aspects, land use intensities, and dwelling unit densities of the neighborhood.

The proposed structure is located in a neighborhood that contains a variety of architectural styles
but where the homes are mostly one-story on the portion of the lot adjacent to the street with two
story elements toward the rear of the lot. The proposed single-family dwelling is consistent with
the land use intensity and density of the neighborhood in that the proposed dwelling has been
designed so that the main portion of the home will be a one-story structure but the home also
includes a small lower floor area at the southern corner of the dwelling where the site slopes
downwards toward the adjacent parcel. Developed parcels in the area contain single family
dwellings that have all been designed in a similar manner, utilizing the terraced site to maximize
the potential for ocean views.

6. The proposed development project is consistent with the Design Standards and
Guidelines (sections 13.11.070 through 13.11.076), and any other applicable
requirements of this chapter.

This finding can be made, in that the proposed single-family dwelling will be of an appropriate

scale and type of design that will enhance the aesthetic qualities of the surrounding properties
and will not reduce or visually impact available open space in the surrounding area.

9 EXHIBIT B



Application #: 131332

APN: 054-223-18

Owner: Michael and Monika Modest

Conditions of Approval

Exhibit D: 7 sheets prepared by Martha A. Fiorovich A.ILA., dated November 13, 2013 and 4
sheets prepared by Michael F. Goodhue, Project Engineer, 2 sheets dated 7/2013,
1 sheet dated 11/2013 and 1 sheet dated 2/2014.

I. This permit authorizes the construction of a two-story, single-family dwelling with an

attached garage. Prior to exercising any rights granted by this permit including, without
limitation, any construction or site disturbance, the applicant/owner shall:

A. Sign, date, and return to the Planning Department one copy of the approval to
indicate acceptance and agreement with the conditions thereof.
B. Obtain a Building Permit from the Santa Cruz County Building Official.
1. Any outstanding balance due to the Planning Department must be paid
prior to making a Building Permit application. Applications for Building
Permits will not be accepted or processed while there is an outstanding
balance due.
C. Obtain a Grading Permit from the Santa Cruz County Building Official.
D. Obtain an Encroachment Permit from the Department of Public Works for all off-
site work performed in the County road right-of-way.
II. Prior to issuance of a Building Permit the applicant/owner shall:
A. Submit final architectural plans for review and approval by the Planning

Department. The final plans shall be in substantial compliance with the plans
marked Exhibit "D" on file with the Planning Department. Any changes from the
approved Exhibit "D" for this development permit on the plans submitted for the
Building Permit must be clearly called out and labeled by standard architectural
methods to indicate such changes. Any changes that are not properly called out
and labeled will not be authorized by any Building Permit that is issued for the
proposed development. The final plans shall include the following additional
information:

1. One elevation shall indicate materials and colors as they were approved by
this Discretionary Application. In addition to showing the materials and
colors on the elevation, the applicant shall supply two additional copies of
the approved color and material board in 8 1/2” x 11” format.

2. Grading, drainage, and erosion control plans.

3. A stormwater pollution control plan that meets the requirements set forth
in the County’s Construction Site Stormwater Pollution Control BMP
Manual.
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4. Details showing compliance with fire department requirements.

Submit four copies of the approved Discretionary Permit with the Conditions of
Approval attached. The Conditions of Approval shall be recorded prior to
submittal, if applicable.

Meet all requirements of and pay Zone 6 drainage fees to the County Department
of Public Works, Stormwater Management. Drainage fees will be assessed on the
net increase in impervious area.

Drainage fees will be assessed on the net increase in impervious area. The fees are
currently $1.14 per square foot, and are subject to increase based on the amount
applicable at permit issuance date. Reduced fees (50%) are assessed for semi-
pervious surfacing (such as gravel, base rock, paver blocks, porous pavement,
etc.) to offset costs and encourage more extensive use of these materials.

A recorded maintenance agreement will be required for the proposed retention
system.

Meet all requirements and pay any applicable plan check fee of the Aptos/la Selva
Fire Protection District.

Submit 2 additional signed copies of the approved soils report.

After plans are prepared that are acceptable to all reviewing agencies, please
submit a signed and stamped Soils (Geotechnical) Engineer Plan Review Form to
Environmental Planning. Please note that the plan review form must reference the
final plan set by last revision date. Any updates to report reccommendations
necessary to address conflicts between the report and plans must be provided via a
separate addendum to the soils report. The author of the report shall sign and
stamp the completed form.

The proposed retaining wall along the eastern property line (adjacent to the
neighbor’s existing retaining wall) shall be designed by the structural engineer
such that it does not interfere with the neighbor’s wall. Plans shall detail
excavation requirements to ensure the adjacent wall is not impacted during
construction.

Pay the current fees for Parks and Child Care mitigation for 3 bedrooms.
Currently, these fees are, respectively, $1,000 and $109 per bedroom.

Pay the current fees for Roadside and Transportation improvements. Currently,
these fees are, respectively, $3,000 and $3,000 per dwelling unit.

Provide required off-street parking for 3 cars. Parking spaces must be 8.5 feet

wide by 18 feet long and must be located entirely outside vehicular rights-of way.
Parking must be clearly designated on the plot plan.
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I1I.

L.

Submit a written statement signed by an authorized representative of the school
district in which the project is located confirming payment in full of all applicable
developer fees and other requirements lawfully imposed by the school district.

All construction shall be performed according to the approved plans for the Building
Permit. Prior to final building inspection, the applicant/owner must meet the following
conditions:

A.

All site improvements shown on the final approved Building Permit plans shall be
installed.

All inspections required by the building permit shall be completed to the
satisfaction of the County Building Official.

The project must comply with all recommendations of the approved soils reports.

The project civil engineer has to inspect the drainage improvements on the parcel
and provide public works with a letter confirming that the work was completed
per the plans. The civil engineer’s letter shall be specific as to what got inspected
whether invert elevations, pipe sizing, the size of the mitigation features and all
the relevant design features. Notes of “general conformance to plans” are not
sufficient.

As-built plans stamped by the civil engineer may be submitted in lieu of the letter.
The as-built stamp shall be placed on each sheet of the plans where stormwater
management improvements were shown.

The civil engineer may review as-built plans completed by the contractor and
provide the county with an approval letter of those plans, in lieu of the above two
options. The contractor installing the drainage improvements will provide the
civil engineer as-built drawings of the drainage system, including construction
materials, invert elevations, pipe sizing and any modifications to the horizontal or
vertical alignment of the system. The as-built drawings, for each sheet showing
drainage improvements and/or their construction details, must be identified with
the stamp (or label affixed to the plan) stating the contractor’s name, address,
license and phone #. The civil engineer will review the as-built plans for
conformance with the design drawings. Upon satisfaction of the civil engineer
that the as-built plans meet the design intent and are adequate in detail, the civil
engineer shall submit the as-built plans and a review letter, stamped by the civil
engineer to the County Public Works Department for review to process the
clearance of the drainage Hold if the submittal is satisfactory.

Pursuant to Sections 16.40.040 and 16.42.080 of the County Code, if at any time
during site preparation, excavation, or other ground disturbance associated with
this development, any artifact or other evidence of an historic archaeological
resource or a Native American cultural site is discovered, the responsible persons
shall immediately cease and desist from all further site excavation and notify the
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Sheriff-Coroner if the discovery contains human remains, or the Planning
Director if the discovery contains no human remains. The procedures established
in Sections 16.40.040 and 16.42.080, shall be observed.

IV.  Operational Conditions

A. In the event that future County inspections of the subject property disclose
noncompliance with any Conditions of this approval or any violation of the
County Code, the owner shall pay to the County the full cost of such County
inspections, including any follow-up inspections and/or necessary enforcement
actions, up to and including permit revocation.

V. As a condition of this development approval, the holder of this development approval
(“Development Approval Holder”), is required to defend, indemnify, and hold harmless
the COUNTY, its officers, employees, and agents, from and against any claim (including
attorneys’ fees), against the COUNTY, it officers, employees, and agents to attack, set
aside, void, or annul this development approval of the COUNTY or any subsequent
amendment of this development approval which is requested by the Development
Approval Holder.

A. COUNTY shall promptly notify the Development Approval Holder of any claim,
action, or proceeding against which the COUNTY seeks to be defended,
indemnified, or held harmless. COUNTY shall cooperate fully in such defense.
If COUNTY fails to notify the Development Approval Holder within sixty (60)
days of any such claim, action, or proceeding, or fails to cooperate fully in the
defense thereof, the Development Approval Holder shall not thereafter be
responsible to defend, indemnify, or hold harmless the COUNTY if such failure
to notify or cooperate was significantly prejudicial to the Development Approval
Holder.

B. Nothing contained herein shall prohibit the COUNTY from participating in the
defense of any claim, action, or proceeding if both of the following occur:

1. COUNTY bears its own attorney's fees and costs; and
2. COUNTY defends the action in good faith.

C. Settlement. The Development Approval Holder shall not be required to pay or
perform any settlement unless such Development Approval Holder has approved
the settlement. When representing the County, the Development Approval Holder
shall not enter into any stipulation or settlement modifying or affecting the
interpretation or validity of any of the terms or conditions of the development
approval without the prior written consent of the County.

D. Successors Bound. “Development Approval Holder” shall include the applicant
and the successor’(s) in interest, transferee(s), and assign(s) of the applicant.

13 EXHIBIT C



Application #: 131332
APN: 054-223-18
Owner: Michael and Monika Modest

Minor variations to this permit which do not affect the overall concept or density may be approved by the Planning
Director at the request of the applicant or staff in accordance with Chapter 18.10 of the County Code.

Please note: This permit expires three years from the effective date listed below unless a
building permit (or permits) is obtained for the primary structure described in the
development permit (does not include demolition, temporary power pole or other site
preparation permits, or accessory structures unless these are the primary subject of the
development permit). Failure to exercise the building permit and to complete all of the
construction under the building permit, resulting in the expiration of the building permit,
will void the development permit, unless there are special circumstances as determined by
the Planning Director.

Approval Date:

Effective Date:

Expiration Date:

Wanda Williams Lezanne Jeffs
Deputy Zoning Administrator Project Planner

Appeals: Any property owner, or other person aggrieved, or any other person whose interests are adversely affected
by any act or determination of the Zoning Administrator, may appeal the act or determination to the Planning
Commission in accordance with chapter 18.10 of the Santa Cruz County Code.
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NEW REBIDENCE! 2007 BQFT. (HEATED)
ATTACHED GARAGE: 060 £QFT.
LOWER LEVEL: 010 SQFT, (4EATED)
UPPER LZVEL 2407 BGFT, (HEATED)
LPPER LEVEL{GARAGE) 680 BQFT. (UNHEATED)
% LOT COVERAGE:
MAX A0 » £ X 8240 2696 5GFT, ALOWED ALLDWED: 401
LOT COVERAGE : 2427 + 860 = 3047 BQFT. = 33 % PROVDED: B9L
FAR:
MAG S0 = BX 9340 = 4620 6RFT,
(UPTERLEVEL INC. GARAGE = BO4T SGFT) 3 (LOWER LEVEL m 10 SGLFT. ) x 2687
BaFT. —
FAR; 587 - 220 (OARAGE CREDIT) » 5322 BQFT.

ALLDWED. B0L

PROVIDED: 208

NOTE: DO NOT SCALE ANY DRAWINGS LSE DIMENSIONS GIVEN. BUILDER! CONTRACTOR SHALL VEKTFY AL DIMENSIONS AND (NFORM ARCHITEGT OF ANY DISCREPANOES.
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VIA PALO ALTO
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T SHBTNG RETAINNG WALL

EXISTING LANDSCAPED AREA

[N PRELIMINARY LANDSCAPE PLAN sone: vearo SITE PLAN mu
GRADING & DRAINAGE MATERIALS & PLANTING
SEE CVIL PLANG, 01, C2.& [ cenve
@ [ covcrere

YACANT LOT W/GRABSES ~
HEDGES ALONG BTREET

[ orouocover

1 Cistus salvifolivs  Sageieaf Rockrose of

Clstus ‘Sunset '

MATURE ESTABLISHED PLANTING TO REMAIN

L] LED GLG CAN ARGUND FEIMETER IN SCFFTED EAVED

EHETING FEATURE NCTES

VIA MALIBU

[ & mewerer

NOTE:

SEE CIVIL PLANS FOR
DRAINAGE PLAN, EROSION
AND DETAILS

NOTE: DO NOT SCALE ANY DRAWINGS. LISE DIMENSIONS GIVEN. BUILDER/ CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND INFORM ARCHITECT OF ANY DESCREPANCIES.
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RIM=99.4 AN=100.0

O Inv=ot.s

-3 BENCH MARK (SET NAIL AND SHINER)
EL=100.0°

s SANITARY SEWER MANHOLE

v FIRE HYDRANT

+ EXISTING SPOT ELEVATION

— GATE
uv UNDERGROUND UTILITY VAULT
EDGE OF TREES , =~ -
& BRUSH 7 — NIRRT
sTUCCO
WALL F
WOOD FENCE

PROPERTY _—————
UNE
ELEVATION 100
CONTOUR
(5 INTERVAL)
ELEVATION
CONTOUR
(1" INTERVAL)

CURE & == ====
pi Es====== =
CURB, GUTTER e ——————
& SIDEWALK JE

1. TOPOGRAPHIC FIELD DATA COLLECTED ON 7/17/13

2. ELEVATION DATUM IS ASSUMED, BENCH MARK IS A
NAIL AND SHINER SET IN VIA PALO ALTO
ELEVATION =100.0' ¢

GRAPHIC SCALE

INV=94.0 L Tinch = 2 0

EXISTING FEATURE NOTES
(1] 47 SQUARE 2.2" HIGH AT&T BOX

[ rx1.3%2.3 HIGH UTIUTY BOX

[3] 12" DIAMETER PLASTICE UTILITY COVER AT GRADE
(2] 6" DIAMETER MONITORING WELL

H STORM DRAIN INLET, 2.8' DEEP

(831) 763-1661
CEL (831) 601-9519

PROJECT ENGINEER
MICHAEL F. GOODHUE, P.£.L.S.

PO _BOX 1914
APTOS, CA. 95001
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VIA MALIBU
INSTALL DRIVEWAY DEPRESSION
PER COUNTY STANDARD. FIG, ST-6¢

1249 7

GARAGE SLAB
AT DOOR=125.0
INV=173.0 - 1250
125.2
1248
CR=124.9 _‘I
- 125.0 wy=123.4
125.2 }-125.4 mﬁ
Tw=126.0 125.2 1252 \wa
ety
12,
1253
HIGH POINT 1254 1203
125.4
1203
125,25 [ 125.4
—125.0
Twe1z60°] UPPER FLOOR
FF=125.5 =120 0
\ 120.0 —{
g 115.47)
SEE 0
124,55
SHEET C 1249 GRADE 1O DAY LIGHT
PAVER GRADE=124.97 UNDER DECK L
2 m\l. ADJOINER POOL
—Tw=118.5>
Tw=124.5 -\ 154 o
p TH=119.5
“ PcTiw=117.5>
DECK=125.4 A nss
A_NMWYL I 7 TW=116.5>
\s TWa117.4
W26 0 g— - = — = — — HS&_ %ﬂzgun
i wAnsy o ADJOINER POOL
N& s | T | SUAB GRADE=115.0
1 .

\\
o \f
_ ; ,zmamuwr, wﬂwmyoAm !
S
}

ETUN

SEE [+

SUAB GRAOE=115

PROPOSED IMPROVEMENT NOTES

[0 X105 OEEP INFILTRATION TRENCH mmm@
[Z] WSTALL SILT AND DEBRIS TRAP DRAN 60X SEE ()

INSTALL 6" WIDE CONCRETE RETAINING WALL,
102 LONG, HEIGHT VARES 0.75° T0 1.2°
& LONG TRENCH DRAIN, GR=115.2, INV=
TYPICAL OF 2

RETAINING WALL AND COURTYARD WaLL

RETURN RETAINING WALL 12° ALONG PROPERTY
LINE. GROUT 3"y GAP BETWEEN NEW WALL AND
ADJOINER'S EXISTING CMU WALL.

INSTALL 8" SQUARE DRAIN INLET AT TOP OF WALL,
GRATE=118.5, DRAN TO TRENCH DRAIN IN LOWER
PATIO

42

GRATE |/

GENERAL NOTES

3.

I

"
PROVIDE !.5° FROM PIPE INVERT TO

TOP OF DRAIN ROCK, FOR SILT
AND DEBRIS TO COLLECT.

SILT & DEBRIS TRAP

ALL RECOMENDATIONS CONTAINED IN THE GEQTECHNICAL INVESTIGATION ARE HEREBY

INCOPORATED BY REFERENCE.

THE SOILS REPORT WAS PREPARED BY HARQ, KASUNICH & ASSOCIATES (831) 722-4175
THE INTENT OF THIS PLAN IS TG PROVIDE FOR GRADING AND DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS

IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF SANTA CRUZ COUNTY.
TOP SOIL SHALL BE STRIPPED AND STQCK PILEC BEFORE GRADING.

NATIVE MATERIAL USED FOR FILL SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER

PRIOR TO PLACEMENT.

PRIOR TO EXCAVATION, CONTRACTGR SHALL LOCATE ALL UNDERGROUND UTILITIES.

800-227-2600 TO HAVE UTILITIES LOCATED AND MARKED

STORM DRAIN PIPE SHALL BE POLY VINYL CHLORIDE CONFROMING TO ASTM D 3034, SDR
CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF

35 OR APPROVED EVUIVALENT SMOOTH WALL PIPE,
TRANSPORTATION (CALTRANS) STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS.

CONTRACTOR SHALL TIE ALL DOWNSPOUTS INTO THE NEW STORM DRAIN SYSTEM WITH WATER
INSTALL AIR GAP WHERE RAIN WATER LEADER

TIGHT 4™ DIAMETER RAIN WATER LEADERS.
ENTERS GROUND.

CONTRACTOR SHALL GRADE THE INVERTS OF ALL DRAIN BOXES AND INSTALL ALL STORM
DRAIN PIPING TO DRAIN SO AS TO ELIMINATE ALL STANDING WATER, UNLESS OTHERWSE

NOTED.

DIRT AND DEBRIS SHALL NOT BE WASHED INTO STORM DRAINAGE FACILITES.
AGGREGATE BASE SHALL BE CLASS 2 IN CONFORMANCE WITH SECTION 26 OF THE STATE OF

LEGEND

STORM DRAIN sD
RAIN WATER LEADER  RL
FROM DOWN SPOUT

EXISTING EXST

FINISH FLOOR FF

FIRE HYDRANT -

NEW TOP OF WALL ~Tw=1240—

GRADE

EXISTING TOP OF  <TW=i20.5>—
CALL WALL GRADE

NEW FINISH GRADE 1007 . 1002

EXIST. GRADE A00.75~,

NEW DECKING

CONCRETE

PATIOS & PAVERS

INSTALL CHRISTY V64
DRAIN BOX AND GRATE
AREA OF DISTURBANCE _ .
7,500 SQUARE FEET,

EE EROSION CONTROL PLAN FOR AREA UMITS
NEW EAVE LINE _——— = =
nwonmmj\r_ZM —_——_—

o

CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (CALTRANS) STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS.

CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR JOB SITE SAFTEY 24 HOURS A DAY DURING
THE COURSE OF CONSTRUCTION, INCLUDING THE SAFETY OF ALL PERSONS AND

PROPERTY.

\/ CHRISTY V64 DRAIN BOX
GROUND SURFACE

.T‘\_zm;rr 2' THICKNESS OF 3/4" DRAIN
2 ROCK AT INVERT OF DRAIN BOX (TQTAL

MINIMUM DEPTH FROM GRATE TO LOWER
UIMIT OF PERMEABLE MATERIAL IS 5')

c

PLACE 12° OF NATIVE SOIL OVER
FILTER FABRIC(MIRAF, 140N OR
APPROVED EQUIVALENT)

PROVIDE 187 WINKUM OF COMER:
OVER PIPE

PIPE IN_FROM DOWNSPOUTS OR
STORM DRAIN PIPE

INSTALL 18" LONG PIPES DOWN AT
2 ON CENTER

PLACE FILTER FABRIC(MIRAFI 140N
O APPROVED EQUIVALENT) AT AL
ROCK EARTH INTERFACES.

/ A\ INFILTRATION TRENCH

NOT TO SCALE

INSTALL 4° DIAMETER WONITORING

PIEE W/ REMOVABLE CAP.

FERFORATED i ROCK, SOLID WALL o

ABOVE ROCK 2,
GROUND SURF ACE.

(VAREES 1234 T0 123.7) SPREADER PLAN VIEW
(SOLS ENGINEER TO VERFY
ACTUAL DEPTH IN FIELD)

INSTALL TEE FITIING ANO 187 LONG

PIPE DOWN {OPEN AT END) 2 ON

CENTER, 2 MAX FRON: ENDS OF

TRENCH

3/47 DRAN ROCK

TRENCH

" DIAMETER PERFORATED PIPE
(HOLES FACING DOWN) ALONG THE
LENGTH OF THE SPREADINER

PLACE FILTER FABRIC(MIRAFI 140N
OR APPROVED EQUIVALENT) AT ALL

6" SD © 1%
MIN

4" RL @ 1%
MIN

EXST ELEVATION
CONTOUR

(1 INTERVAL)
EXST ELEVATION ————100
CONTOUR

(10" INTERVAL)
NEW FINISH GRADE
CONTOUR

(1" INTERVAL)

GRADE
TO DRAIN

— Sb— —s ——

— R R —

—ra—

4" DIAMETER PIPE FROM DOWN
SPOUTS
INSTALL 8” DIA. RISER/CLEARQUT
(TOP_GF CLEAN QUT=115.0), WiTH
- LOQSE CAP TO TO ALLOW
18 QVERFLOW AT EACH END OF
SPREADER
GROUND SURFACE

247 DEEP, 18° WIDE, (SEE PLAN
FOR LENGTH) ROCK FILLED ENERGY
DISIPATOR. CALTRANS CLASS 1
TYPE A, PERMEABLE MATERIAL

ROCK EARTH INTERFACES.

NOTE: SEE PLAN AND "PROPOSED INPROVEMENT NOTES® FOR
LENGTH AND WDTH OF EACH INFILTRATION TRENCH

DETAILT -

LEVEL SPREADER

N

ESTIMATED EARTHWORK

NOT TO SCALE

NOT TO SCALE

IMPERVIOUS AREA CALCULATIONS

(NOT FOR BIDDING PURPOSES)

DOES NOT INCLUDE SHRINKAGE FACTOR FOR FiLL

SCALE:1’=10"

© o s

cut
—

PROPOSED IMPERVIOUS AR
STRIP_SITE 37 CUBIC YARDS OPOSED MPE A
AT DRIVEWAY 10 CUBIC YARDS -

PATIOS(OUTSIDE EAVES) 360 SF
AT HOUSE & PATIOS 200 CUBIC YARDS NEW HOUSE a5 o
TOTAL CUT 247 CUBIC YARDS ORIVEWAY (QUTIDE EAVES) 405 SF
FiLL TOTAL PROPOSED IMPERVIOUS AREA 4,980 SF

pgiplindl AT HOUSE 33 __CUBIC YARDS PERVIOUS AREA TO BE ADDED 611 SF

TOTAL FiLL 33 CUBIC YARDS (DECK QUTSIDE EAVES)

GRAPHIC SCALE

10 20 «

I e e ——

{ IN FEET }
L ineh = 10 1t

FOR REDUCED PLANS
ORIGINAL SCALE N INCHES.

BY

RESPOND T0 PLAN CHECK COMENTS| wrg
[ADDED EXST WALL ALONG SE PROP LINE

PROJECT ENGINEER
MICHAEL F. GOODHUE, P.E.L.S.
CA. 95001
(831) 7631661
CEL (831) 601-9519

PO_BOX 1914
APTOS,

25

APN 054-223-18
GRADING PLAN & DETAILS
1070 VIA MALIBU, APTOS, CA.
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EXISTING GRADE

ADJOINER WALL [
BEYOND 77|
PROPOSED WALL  [5]

/// PROPOSED RETAINING WALL PERPENDICULAR
TO PROPLINE. SEE' IMPROVEMENT NOTE @ ON SHEET C2 108

CROSS SECTION A-—-A
SCALE: 17=10" H&V
_|||_| ||||||||| [ ST T T

FF=125.5"

APPROX. SUB-GRADE=124.0

f
|
|
)

APPROX. SUB~GRADE=114.5"

ADJOINER
WAL T
ADJOINER
SLAB=115%

CROSS SECTION B-B
SCALE: 17=10" H&V

? PROP LINE
s_ 2

2 \

3

H

g
\\5

APPROX. SUB~GRADE=114.5" |

g
i

CROSS SECTION C-C
SCALE: 17=10" H&V

FOR REDUCED PLANS [) 1 E a
ORIGINAL SCALE IN INCHES
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EROSION CONTROL REQUIREMENTS

THE FOLLOWING EROSION CONTROL AND HOUSE KEEPING MEASURES ARE INTENDED TO CONTROL
THE RELEASE OF SLT, DUST, GARBAGE AND ANY OTHER POLLUTANTS FROM THE SITE GR INTO
INSTALL STRAW WATILE  DOWN THE ATMOSPHERE AND SOL DURING CONSTRUCTION. THESE MEASURES ARE INTNEDED TO
VIA MALIBU b (v ey COMPLY WITH FEDERAL, STATE AND LOCAL REQUIREMENTS THROUGH THE USE OF BEST ¥
INSTALL DRIVEWAY DEPRESSION MANAGEMENT PRACTICES (BMP's)LISTED BELOW. CF
PER COUNTY STANDARD. FIG, ST-6c 1. GQVER_OF EARE SQI- ONE OF THE FOLLOWNG MEASURES SAHLLBE USED TO COVER BARE SOL B
DURING THE WINTER SEASON (OCTOBER 15TH 7O APRIL ISTH),

SEED AND STRAW MUICH.

SEED AND STRAW MULCH SHALL BE USED IN DISURBED AREAS AS A MEANS FOR TEMPORARY
EROSIOM CONTROL UNTIL PERMANENT STABILZATION 1S ESTABLISHED. T MAY BE USED ON
SLOPES UPTQ 31 H:V (33%)

SEED AND STRAW MULCH SHALL CONSIST QF SPREADING SEED (A MINIMUM OF 5 LBS/1000 SO

FT) OVER DISTURBED AREAS AND THEN PLACING A UNIFORM LAYER OF STRAW (2-3 BALES/1000
SQ FT)} AND INCORPORATING IT INTO THE SOIL WTH A STUDDED ROULER OR ANCHORING (T WTH [+
A TACKIFIER STABILIZING EMULSION. 3

SEED SHALL BE ANNUAL WINTER BARLEY AND THE STRAW SHALL BE DERIVED FROM RICE BARLY
OR WHEAT.

ROSION CONTROL BUANKETS (GEOTEXTILE OR EROSION MATS)

EROSION CONTROL BLANKETS ARE REQUIRED ON SLOPES STEEPER THAN 3:1, HOWEVER THEY
MAY BE USED ON GROUND SURTACES FLATTER THAN 31 iN LIEU OF SEED AND STRAW MULCH
SEEDING MUST BE PLACED ON THE DISTURBED GROUND PRIOR TO PLACEMENT OF THE EROSION
CONTOL BLANKET AND OESCRIBED IN THE SEED AND STRAW MULCH SECTION ABOVE.

2 T TR
W FBER 5015 (RATTES) S9ALL BF PLACED AT THE DO SLOPE PERWETER OF

—X X — %

DISTURBANCE LIMITS TO PREVENT OR LIMIT SEDIMENT FROM LEAVING THE SITE. IN
URBAN AREAS OR SITES DIRECTLY ADJACENT TO STREETS, FIBER ROLES SHALL BE

RL——E-

PLACED AT THE BACK OF SIDEWALK OR CURE TQ LIMIT SEDIMENT FROM ENTERING THE
STREET.

— [ Jm—n

STORM. DRAN INLET PROTECTION:

ALL STROM DRAIN INLLTS ON THE SITE (NEW AND EXISTING) AMD EXISTING DOWNSTREAM
OFFSITE INLETS SHALL RECIEVED STORM DRAIN INLET PROTECTION AS SHOWN ON THE

.4 _ STORM DRAIN INLET PROTECT DETAK ON THIS PLAN.

RL—— ——

3 STABIUZED CONSTRUCTION EXIT:
THIS DESIGNER DOES NOT BELIEVE THAT A STABILIZED CONSTRUCTION EXIT WOULD BE
EFFECTIVE FOR THIS PROJECT CONTRACTROR SMALL EFFECTIVELY LIMIT OFF SITE
TRACKING BY SWEEPING THE STREET DAILIY IF NECESSARY AND BY QTHER MEANS AS
DESED BY THE CONTRACTOR OR DIRECTED BY THE COUNTY INSPECTOR

4. ROCKED ACCESS AREAS:
CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE A ROCKED ACCESS AREA WERE CONSTRUCTION VEHICLES
PARK, TRAVEL AND WORK. ROCKED ACCESS AREAS SHALL CONSIST OF 6 OF
COMPACETED BASE ROCK OR DRAIN ROCK ROCKED ACCESS AREAS ARE INTENDED 10
KEEP CONSTRUCTION VEHICLES OFF OF BARE SOIL.

5 HQUSE KEEPING REQUIREMENTS:
ROSION CONTROL.

CONTRACTOR SHALL EFFECTIVELY UMIT DUST AND WIND EROSION BY WATERING THE SITE
AS NEEDED AND KEEPING ALL MATERIAL STOCK PILES COVERED WHEN NQT IN USE.

(831) 763-1861

CEL (831) 601-9519

PROJECT ENGINEER
MICHAEL F. GOODHUE, P.E..L.S.

PO _BOX 1914
APTOS, CA. 95001

CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS:
ALL LOOSE OF STOCKPILED CONSTRUCTION MATERALS THAT ARE NOT ACTIVELY BEING
USED {l.E. SOIL SPOILS, AGGREGATE FLY ASH, STUCCO, HYDRATED LIME, ETC) SHALL BE
COVERED AND BERMED.
ALL CHEMICALS SHALL BE STORED IN WATERTGHT CONTAINERS (WTH APPROPRIATE
SECONDARY CONTAINMENT TO PREVENT ANY SPILLAGE OR LEAKAGE) QR IN A STORAGE
SHED, COMPLETELY ENCLOSED.
EXPOSURE OF CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS TO PRECIPITATION SHALL BE MINIMIZED. THIS
TEMPORARY STORM DRAIN INLET SiLT PROTECTION W@MN NOT INCLUDE THOSE MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT THTA ARE INTENDED 70 BE

IDE.
NO SCALE BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES TO LMIT AND PREVENT THE OFF—SITE TRACKING OF
LOOSE CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS SHALL BE IMPLEMENTED.

WASTE_MANAGEMENT:

DISPOSAL GF ANY RINSE OR WASH WATER OR MATERIALS ON IMPERVIOUS OR PERVIOUS
SURFACES OR INTO THE STORM DRAW SYSTEM SHALL BE PREVENTED.

SANITATION FACILITIES SHALL BE CONTAINED (E.G. PORTABLE TOLETS} TO PREVENT
DISCHARGES OF POLLUTANTS. PORTABLE TIOLETS SHALL BE LOCATED A WINIMUM OF 20'
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FROM DRAIN INLETS, STREETS, ORIVEWATS. DRANAGE FAGIITIES, STREAMS OR OTHER
RIPARIAN AREAS.
SANITATION FACILITIES SHALL BE INSECTED REGULARLY AND CLEANED ANO REPLACED AS
NECESSARY.
COVER WASTE AND DISPOSAL CONTAINERS AT THE END OF EACH WORK DAY AND
DURING £ACH RAIN EVENT.
DISCHARGES FROM WASTE DISPSOAL CONTAINERS TO THE STORM WATER DRAINAGE
SYSTEM SHALL BE PREVENTED.
STOCKPILED WASTE MATERIAL SHALL BE CONTAINED AND SECURELY PROTECTED FROM
WIND_AND RAIN AT ALL TIMES UNLESS ACTIVELY BEING USED.
PROCEDURES THAT EFFECTIVELY ADDRESS HAZARDOUS AND NON-HAZARDOUS SPLLS
SHALL BE IMPLEMENTED.
EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS FOR CLEANUP OF SPILLS SHALL BE AVAILABLE ON SITE SO
THAT SPILLS AND LEAKS CAN AND SHALL BE CLEANED IMMEDIATLEY AND DISPOSED OF
PERSPECTIE PROPERLY.
CONCRETE WASHOUT AREAS AND OTHER WASHOUT AREAS THAT CONTAIN POSSIELE
TEMPORARY STORM DRAIN INLLT SH.T PRQTECTION Raw wwwk L POLLUTANTS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED TO EFFIECTIVELY CONTAIN POLLUTANTS SO THAT
FOR ALL CHRISTY v64 & U52 DRAIN BOXES DURING CONSTRUCTION ND SCALE THERE 1S NO DISCHARGE INTQ THE SOIL OR SURROUNDING AREA
NO SCALE 6 HICLE_STORAGE & MAINTENANCE:
MEASURES SHALL BE TAKEN 10 PREVENT OIL. GREASE OR FUEL FROM LEAKING ONTO
TEMPORARY WATER POLLUTION THE GROUND OR INTO STORM DRAINS OR SURFACE WATERS

CONTROL DETALS AL EQUIPMENT OR VENICLES, WHICH ARE TO BE FUELED , MAINTAINED AND STORED ON
SLOPE OF IPROVEUENT AREA (TEMPORARY DRANAGE STE SHALL BE IN A DESIGNATED AREA FITTED WTH APPROPRIATE BMP's
SEE DETAL (THIS SHET) INLET PROTECTION) LEAKS SHALL BE WNEDIATELY CLEANED AND LEAKED MATERIALS SHALL BE DISPOSED OF

PROPERLY.
7. LANDSCAPE MATFRIALS
'/|~l|\ 109 /‘}’lh_l CONTAN STOCKPILED AND STORED MATERIALS SUCH AS MULCKES, TOPSOIL. FERTILIZERS AND
—— e e ——— —_——— - OTHER LANDSCAPE MATERILS WHEN THEY ARE NOT BEING ACTIVELY USED.

DISCONTINUE THE APPLICATION OF ANY ERODIBLE LANDSCPAE MATERIALS WITHIN 2 DAYS
BEFORE A FORECAST RAIN EVENT OR DURING PERIODS OF RAIN. omawe: MFG
APPLY ERODIBLE LANDSCAPE MATERIAL AT OUANTITIES AND APPLICATION RATES ACCORDING
o TO MAUFACTURES' RECOMENDATIONS OR BASED ON WRITTEN SPECIFICATIONS BY cHECKED: MFG

KNOWLEDGEABLE AND EXPERIENCED PERSONNEL
_ —_—— = = = == = — = o 7/2013

VIA PALO ALTO OSION CONTROL PLAN 08 wo.
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Lezanne Jeffs

Subject: FW: app 131332
Attachments: Via_Malibu_1070_Grade_R2_2_6_2014_ALL_SHEETS.pdf



Attachment 2

COUNTY OF SANTACRUZ
NOTICE OF PROPOSED
DEVELOPHENT SIGN INSTALLATION
CERTIFCATE

Application Number: / 3937 Date of Sign Installation: 9//7%4*
Assessor’s Parcel Number (APN): g fz 223-15 |

Site Address: 1[07& Vb My
A o 953
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Elizabeth Hayward

From: PLNAgendaMail@co.santa-cruz.ca.us
Sent: Monday, April 07, 2014 9:22 PM

To: PLN AgendaMail

Subject: Agenda Comments

Meeting Type : Zoning

Meeting Date : 4/18/2014 Item Number : 2.00

Name : James Baldacci Email : JBaldacci@Castlecompanies.com

Address : 1010 Via Tornasol Phone : (925)876-1650
Aptos, CA 95003

Mailing Address
212 Castle Creek P1
Alamo CA 94507

Comments :
Dear Mr. Leazanne and Planning Department of the County of Santa Cruz

My home is on the street above the said proposed construction for APN; 054-223-18. Regarding item#2
131332** on the April 18th agenda for the proposal of the constructio n of a two story home on the south end of
Via Malibu. If the construction of this home exceeds one story in height from the finish grade of Via Malibu (16
feet)l object to this proposal entirety on the basis that it will greatly diminish the value of the view corridor from
my home and will represent a taking.

If the home does exceed 16 feet in height from the finish grade at the back of side walk on the west side of Via
Malibu it will exceed the restrictions placed upon a home that is to be built in the Coastal Zone as dictated by
the Coastal Commission. Further this house is subject to CC&R's dated June 23rd 1969 book 1954 page 221
that restricts lots 1,3 - 34, 36 & 37 to one story not to exceed 16 feet in height. Because these recorded and
present restrictions are in place [ expect this application to be rejected.

These are the guidelines and restrictions in place on the lot on Via Malibu under which I bought my home and
assumed they would protect my home's views and value.

I would like to request that any proposal for improvement for this lot on Via Malibu Submitted for approval to
the County of Santa Cruz should comply with the constraints and the Guidelines of the Costal Commission and
the CC&R's as sighted above.

Best Regards

James Baldacci
12885 Alcosta Blvd. Ste A



Lezanne Jeffs

From: Lezanne Jeffs

Sent: Thursday, April 10, 2014 10:36 AM

To: 'JBaldacci@Castlecompanies.com'

Subject: APN; 054-223-18. Regarding item #2 131332

Dear James Baldacci,
Thank you for your comments.

I thought that | would just write quickly to assure you that, although the house is technically two stories, it will not block
your views. As designed the house is mostly a one story structure that will be constructed on the level portion of the
lot. The second story is a small area of lower floor that will be constructed under the rear, southernmost corner of the
dwelling towards the ocean where the land slopes away. This lower floor will be at a similar elevation as the lower floor
of the next door house that lies to the southeast (1080 Via Malibu). In addition, the dwelling has been reviewed by the
Homeowners Association and has been approved as being in conformance with the CC&R’s of the subdivision.

I hope that this allays your concerns.

Lezanne

Lezanne Jeffs

Project Planner

Development Review

Tel:(831) 454 2480
lezanne.jeffs@co.santa-cruz.ca.us






